

Nos. 14-1597 & 14-1598 (Consolidated)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

No. 14-1597

TOWN OF BARNSTABLE,
Plaintiff-Appellant

HYANNIS MARINA, INC.; MARJON PRINT AND FRAME SHOP LTD.; THE
KELLER COMPANY, INC.; ALLIANCE TO PROTECT NANTUCKET
SOUND; SANDRA P. TAYLOR; JAMIE REGAN,
Plaintiffs

v.

ANN BERWICK, in her official capacity as Chair of the Massachusetts
Department of Public Utilities; JOLETTE A. WESTBROOK, in her official
capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities;
DAVID W. CASH, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts
Department of Public Utilities; MARK SYLVIA, in his official capacity as
Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Energy Resources; CAPE
WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC; NSTAR ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellees

No. 14-1598

HYANNIS MARINA, INC.; JAMIE REGAN; ALLIANCE TO PROTECT
NANTUCKET SOUND,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

MARJON PRINT AND FRAME SHOP LTD.; THE KELLER COMPANY, INC.;
SANDRA P. TAYLOR; TOWN OF BRANSTABLE,
Plaintiffs

v.

ANN BERWICK, in her official capacity as Chair of the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities; JOLETTE A. WESTBROOK, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities; DAVID W. CASH, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities; MARK SYLVIA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Energy Resources; CAPE WIND ASSOCIATES, LLC; NSTAR ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from a Judgment in the
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts

Case No. 14-cv-10148-RGS
The Honorable Richard Stearns

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE NSTAR ELECTRIC COMPANY
PURSUANT TO THE COURT'S JANUARY 20, 2015 ORDER**

John D. Donovan, Jr. (#55360)
Matthew L. McGinnis (#1160632)
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199-3600
Tel: (617) 951-7000
Fax: (617) 951-7050

March 20, 2015

CORPORATE DICLOSURE STATEMENT

Defendant-Appellee NSTAR Electric Company states that it is a wholly owned subsidiary of Northeast Utilities, doing business as Eversource Energy, a Massachusetts voluntary association whose shares are publicly traded and listed on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol “ES.”

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT WAS VALIDLY TERMINATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ITS TERMS; NO PROCEEDING CHALLENGING THAT TERMINATION IS PENDING3

II. THE APPEAL IS NOT JUSTICIABLE BECAUSE THE CONTRACT IT SEEKS TO INVALIDATE HAS BEEN TERMINATED4

 A. This Appeal Is Moot.....5

 B. The Contingent Controversy the Plaintiffs and Cape Wind Appear to Invoke Is Not Ripe for Federal Adjudication.....8

III. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE APPEAL11

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Mass. v. U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	12
<i>Davidson v. Howe</i> , 749 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Diffenderfer v. Gomez-Colon</i> , 587 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Ernst & Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995).....	8, 11
<i>Fafel v. Dipaola</i> , 399 F.3d 403 (1st Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Ford v. Bender</i> , 768 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2014).....	5, 7
<i>Lincoln House, Inc. v. Dupre</i> , 903 F.2d 845 (1st Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>McInnis-Misenor v. Me. Med. Ctr.</i> , 319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Overseas Military Sales Corp. v. Giralt-Armada</i> , 503 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Redfern v. Napolitano</i> , 727 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013).....	4, 7
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Springfield v. City of Springfield</i> , 724 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2013).....	9-10, 12

Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Pagan,
748 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2014).....11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2106.....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 32.....14

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....4
